

20-0086-cv

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

VICTOR JUZUMAS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

NASSAU COUNTY, NEW YORK,

Defendant-Appellee,

“JOHN DOES 1-5”,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (CENTRAL ISLIP)

**REPLY BRIEF FOR
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

THE BELLANTONI LAW FIRM, PLLC
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
2 Overhill Road, Suite 400
Scarsdale, New York 10583
(914) 367-0090

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
I. NASSAU COUNTY FAILS TO BRING ITS POLICY WITHIN THE SCOPE OF § 400.00 (11).....	1
A. The County’s policy improperly ties every handgun license revocation to a <i>per se</i> prohibition on long gun possession.....	1
B. The “at the time of revocation” argument is disingenuous, absent from § 400.00 (11), and demonstrates a separate County policy	1
C. The County’s “Overview of the SAFE Act” Bulletin	4
II. REVOKED “AT ANY TIME” DOES NOT MEAN “FOR ANY REASON”	5
A. Pre-SAFE Act Language	5
B. SAFE Act language enumerates the mental health prohibitor, requires communication, and mandates seizure of all guns	7
III. THE SAFE ACT LANGUAGE IN § 400.00 (11) DEMONSTRATES THAT THE COUNTY WAS ENFORCING ITS OWN SEPARATE POLICY	8
A. “Under this section”	8
B. Appellant was revoked for “non-enumerated” reasons	9
IV. THE COUNTY FAILS TO RECONCILE THE NON-APPLICATION OF ITS POLICY TO LONG GUN OWNERS WITHOUT A HANDGUN LICENSE.....	10
V. FROM THE COUNTY’S OWN STATEMENTS, NOT APPELLANT’S	11
VI. APPELLANT WON SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO HIS FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT CLAIM, WHICH IS NOT PART OF THIS APPEAL	13
VII. THE COUNTY’S POLICY VIOLATES THE SECOND AMENDMENT	14
A. The “public safety” argument is untimely	14
B. The police have no legal duty to protect	16

Page(s)

VIII. THE COUNTY’S FIREARMS SEIZURE POLICY VIOLATED APPELLANT’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	20
A. The “moving force” was the County’s policy	20
B. The County materially interfered with Appellant’s possessory interests.....	21
IX. PREEMPTION WAS FULLY BRIEFED BELOW.....	22
X. THE COUNTY IS LIABLE UNDER <i>MONELL</i>	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brown v City of NY</i> , 786 F App'x 289 (2d Cir 2019)	16
<i>District of Columbia v Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F. 3d 426 (3d Cir 2013)	19
<i>Duncan v Becerra</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (SD Cal. 2017), aff'd, 742 Fed. Appx. 218 (9 th Cir 2018)	18
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F. 3d 659 (1 st Cir 2018)	19
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F. 3d 81, 100 (2d Cir 2012)	18
<i>Krumme v Westpoint Stevens Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 133 (2d Cir 2000)	15
<i>McDonald v Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	20
<i>Nassau County, Matter of Chwick v Mulvey</i> , 81 A.D.3d 161 (2d Dep't 2010)	23
<i>National Rifle Assn. of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5 th Cir 2012)	17
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Assn., Inc. v. New York</i> , 883 F.3d 45 (2d Cir 2018)	18-19
<i>Pena v Deprisco</i> , 432 F3d 98 (2d Cir 2005)	16
<i>Powell v. Tompkins</i> , 783 F. 3d 332, n. 9 (1 st Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Rogers v. Grewal</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1865, 207 L. Ed. 2d 1059, 2020 U.S. LEXIS 3248	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silver v Becerra</i> , 583 U.S. ___, ___, 138 S.Ct. 945, L200 L. Ed. 2d 293 (2018)	17

United States v. Jacobsen,
 466 U.S. 109, 104 S. Ct. 1652490 U.S. 296 (1984) 21

Vintero Corp. v. Corporacion Venezolana de Fomento,
 675 F.2d 513 (2d Cir. 1982) 15

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
 579 U. S. ___, ___, 136 S. Ct. 2292, 195 L. Ed. 2d 665, 706 (2016)..... 17

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 21

Nassau County Administrative Code § 8.22.0 14

New York Criminal Procedure Law § 530.14 6

New York Penal Law § 400 *passim*

New York Penal Law § 265.00, *et seq* 10, 24

New York Penal Law § 265.01 24

New York Penal Law § 265.203, 5

Other

Rostron, Justice Breyer’s Triumph in the Third Battle Over the Second Amendment,
 80 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 703 (2012) 19

I. NASSAU COUNTY FAILS TO BRING ITS POLICY WITHIN THE SCOPE OF § 400.00 (11)
